Increase of the Company’s share capital in connection with the voluntary share buyback offer 
for the acquisition of AS “DelfinGroup” shares, with the purpose of executing a share 
exchange transaction. 

1) To increase the share capital of IPAS “Indexo” by EUR 6,223,097 (six million two hundred 
twenty-three thousand ninety-seven euros), to be paid with a non-cash contribution – 
shares of AS “DelfinGroup” (registration No. 40103252854) (ISIN: LV0000101806), in 
accordance with the share exchange ratio specified in the Company’s share capital 
increase rules, by issuing up to 6,223,097 (six million two hundred twenty-three thousand 
ninety-seven) Company shares. 

2) To determine that the issue price of one Company share shall be calculated in accordance 
with the following formula: 
The average weighted price of one AS “DelfinGroup” share on the regulated market during 
the six-month period prior to the valuation date of the non-cash contribution × the share

[...]

Increase of the Company’s share capital in connection with the mandatory share buyback 
offer for the acquisition of AS “DelfinGroup” shares, with the purpose of executing a share 
exchange transaction. 

1) To increase the share capital of IPAS “Indexo” by EUR 3,111,548 (three million one hundred 
eleven thousand five hundred forty-eight euros), to be paid with a non-cash contribution – 
shares of AS “DelfinGroup” (registration No. 40103252854) (ISIN: LV0000101806), in 
accordance with the share exchange ratio specified in the Company’s share capital 
increase rules, by issuing up to 3,111,548 (three million one hundred eleven thousand five 
hundred forty-eight) Company shares. 

2) To determine that the issue price of one Company share shall be calculated according to 
the following formula: 
The average weighted price of one AS “DelfinGroup” share on the regulated market during 
the six-month period prior to the valuation date of the non-cash contribution × the share

[...]

13. Share issue with the purpose of financing the voluntary share buyback offer for AS 
“DelfinGroup” shares, as well as in connection with the financing of the operations of AS 
INDEXO Banka. 

1) To increase the share capital of IPAS “Indexo” by EUR 6,905,719 (six million nine hundred 
five thousand seven hundred nineteen euros), by issuing up to 6,905,719 (six million nine 
hundred five thousand seven hundred nineteen) new dematerialised shares, with the sale 
price per one newly issued share in the range of EUR 5 (five euros) to EUR 30 (thirty euros), 

including the nominal value of EUR 1 (one euro) per share and a share premium in the 
range of EUR 4 (four euros) to EUR 29 (twenty-nine euros). 

2) To approve the registration of up to 6,905,719 (six million nine hundred five thousand seven 
hundred nineteen) newly issued dematerialised shares of the Company with Nasdaq CSD 
SE (Central Securities Depository), their admission and commencement of trading on the 
“Nasdaq Riga” regulated market (Baltic Official List). 

14. Cancellation of shareholders’ pre-emptive rights.

[...]

Share issue with the purpose of financing the mandatory share buyback offer for AS 

“DelfinGroup” shares. 

19. Share issue with the purpose of financing the mandatory share buyback offer for AS 
“DelfinGroup” shares. 

1) To increase the share capital of IPAS “Indexo” by EUR 5,905,719 (five million nine hundred 
five thousand seven hundred nineteen euros), by issuing up to 5,905,719 (five million nine 
hundred five thousand seven hundred nineteen) new dematerialised shares, with the sale 
price per one newly issued share in the range of EUR 5 (five euros) to EUR 30 (thirty euros), 
including the nominal value of EUR 1 (one euro) per share and a share premium in the 
range of EUR 4 (four euros) to EUR 29 (twenty-nine euros). 

2) To approve the registration of up to 5,905,719 (five million nine hundred five thousand 
seven hundred nineteen) newly issued dematerialised shares of the Company with Nasdaq 
CSD SE (Central Securities Depository), their admission and commencement of trading on 
the “Nasdaq Riga” regulated market (Baltic Official List). 

20. Waiver of shareholders’ pre-emptive rights.

[...]

other relevant institutions and/or their structural units, representing the Company within the 
framework of these procedures. 

IPAS VAIRO TRANSACTION: 

25. Increase of the Company’s share capital in connection with the IPAS VAIRO transaction. 

1) To increase the share capital of “Indexo” by EUR 85,714 (eighty-five thousand seven 
hundred fourteen euros), to be paid with a non-cash contribution – 1,850,000 registered 
shares of IPAS VAIRO (reg. No. 40203474347), by issuing up to 85,714 (eighty-five 
thousand seven hundred fourteen) Company shares. 

2) To set the issue price of one Company share at EUR 10.15 (ten euros and fifteen euro 
cents), including the nominal value of EUR 1 (one euro) per share and a share premium of 
EUR 9.15 (nine euros and fifteen euro cents). 

26.